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financial Highlights of the Palfinger group 

TeUr HY1 2009 HY1 2008 2) HY1 2007 HY1 2006 HY1 2005

income statement
revenue 269,169 423,452 340,592 289,004 253,853
ebitda 4,899 69,246 57,976 45,777 42,517
ebitda margin 1.8% 16.4% 17.0% 15.8% 16.7%
ebit (5,863) 59,348 50,993 39,015 37,233
ebit margin (2.2%) 14.0% 15.0% 13.5% 14.7%
Profit/loss before income tax (8,516) 59,240 53,111 39,025 37,372
consolidated net result for the period (8,041) 42,454 39,235 28,450 27,513

Balance sheet
total assets 624,703 594,224 469,223 393,178 343,458
non-current operating assets 302,899 259,856 184,547 144,934 125,892
net working capital (as of the reporting date) 156,200 152,701 115,170 93,184 82,958
capital employed (as of the reporting date) 459,099 412,557 299,717 238,118 208,850
Liabilities 336,350 284,282 205,770 179,815 165,397
equity 288,353 309,942 263,453 213,363 178,062
equity ratio 46.2% 52.2% 56.1% 54.3% 51.8%
net debt 170,746 102,615 36,264 23,271 30,788
Gearing 59.2% 33.1% 13.8% 10.9% 17.3%

cash flow and investment
cash flows from operating activities 18,568 31,513 33,000 33,267 16,162
free cash flow 14,668 6,126 1,496 28,339 10,405
investment in property, plant,
      and equipment 7,559 28,178 33,969 7,382 6,321
depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 10,762 9,898 6,983 6,762 5,284

Payroll
average payroll during the reporting period 1) 4,601 4,504 3,712 3,389 2,928

1) Consolidated group companies excluding equity shareholdings, as well as excluding temporary workers and workers employed for only very short periods.  

 The figures for the previous years were adjusted with retrospective effect to take into account the change in internal reporting. 

2) in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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interim report for the  
Period ended 30 June 2009

ecOnOMic BackgrOund
in the last months of the first half 2009 global economic performance was better than expected. 
china and india proved to be the main economic motors, whereas in europe in particular the 
large markets were still marked by weakness. the international Monetary fund (iMf) projected 
a 1.4-precent drop in world output for 2009, which means that for the first time in decades 
the world economy is shrinking. a marked recovery – from today’s point of view at a growth 
rate of 2.5 percent – is expected to take hold in 2010.

the economy in the Us has stabilised noticeably, although it will probably continue to waver 
between recession and recovery for several months. employment figures and industrial produc-
tion still paint a less than sunny picture. the iMf marked up its forecast of Us gross domestic 
product slightly, indicating a contraction of 2.6 percent in 2009 before expanding by 0.8 percent 
in 2010.

in the euro zone the recovery is especially hampered by Germany, spain, and italy, all of which 
are faced with shrinking economies. on this basis the iMf once again lowered its projections, 
pointing to the shrinking of the economy in the euro zone by 4.8 percent in 2009 and a fur-
ther, albeit slight, 0.3-percent decrease in 2010. their strong reliance on exports as well as their 
dependence on international monetary flows have been pressing hard on numerous eastern 
european countries. at – 5.0 percent the 2009 economic forecast for the region is now pro-
jected to be significantly lower than several months ago.

china initiated a huge government stimulus programme – the first large economy to do so – 
which has had a positive impact on industrial production and retail sales. similarly the stimulus 
programme in india has also been rolled out quickly. the iMf’s 2009 growth outlook for china 
now is 7.5 percent and 5.4 percent for india.

brazil is quickly recovering from the effects of the global financial crisis. the second quarter 
2009 already indicated an end to the downward trend. despite the expected decline in brazil’s 
economy by 1.3 percent in 2009, the growth rate is projected to achieve 2.5 percent in 2010.

financial markets picked up in the second quarter 2009, and confidence in their recovery rose. 
the euro made up for lost ground against the Us dollar and was quoted at Usd 1.41 at the 
end of June 2009, higher than its rate of Usd 1.39 as of the end of 2008. in the second quar-
ter stock markets were marked by price increases, even though trading volumes were modest. 
Most recently raw material prices have been rising again, and at the end of June the price for 
one barrel of brent amounted to Usd 69.16.
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grOuP PerfOrMance
the performance of the PaLfinGer Group during the first half 2009 clearly reflected the weak 
economy, especially in europe, even though order intake stabilised on this low level in recent 
months. compared to the record results achieved in the first half 2008 the Group posted a mas-
sive decline in revenues and earnings in the first half 2009. at eUr 269.2 million, revenue was 
36.4 percent lower than the previous year’s figure of eUr 423.5 million. the wUMaG eLeVant 
and omaha standard groups, which were consolidated after the first half 2008, contributed 
almost eUr 45 million to this result. without taking into account these acquisitions, revenue 
would have been cut in half. in particular the reduction in order backlog in the access platform 
area has had a positive impact in this connection. 

despite this slump in revenue a positive ebitda of eUr 4.9 million (previous year: eUr 69.2 million) 
was achieved thanks to PaLfinGer’s early cost-savings policies. however, at eUr – 5.9 million 
ebit for the first half 2009 was negative. the performance during the first two quarters 2009 
clearly shows that the measures taken have been effective, which has been increasingly reflect-
ed in the results. while revenue in the second quarter 2009 amounted to eUr 128.8 million, 
which is eUr 11.6 million lower than the previous quarter’s figure (Q1: eUr 140.4 million), 
ebitda went up to eUr 2.9 million (Q1: eUr 2.0 million). ebit in the second quarter 2009 was 
at eUr – 2.7 million (Q1: eUr – 3.2 million).

in the first half 2009 the knUckLe booM crane business recorded almost zero sales in the 
spanish, british, irish, Greek, and russian markets, and noticeable declines in the two largest 
markets of Germany and france. while the overall economic trend at the end of 2008 also 
spread to the south american market, with the exception of brazil, the Us has seen the first 
signs of recovery since the beginning of the year. in the second quarter 2009, however, all the 
markets stabilised on a very low level, and the Us, as well as asia, recorded a slight pick-up in 
orders.

in the first quarter 2009 short-time work at austrian sites was prolonged or expanded until the 
end of september 2009. as the order intake continues to be weak, PaLfinGer recently decided 
on a further prolongation of short-time work for another six months until the end of March 2010. 
at other sites adequate measures were also taken in line with the provisions of labour law. all 
staff-related actions continue to be taken on the basis of the strategic perspective of a subse-
quent recovery, which is why PaLfinGer deliberately accepts over-capacities.

the purchase price of materials, especially steel, declined significantly in the period under 
review. due to its purchase obligations dating from 2008 as well as the decline in the number 
of units produced, PaLfinGer has sufficient inventories to last approximately until the begin-
ning of the fourth quarter 2009. cuts in material prices are therefore not reflected in expenses. 
however, the de-stocking process that is underway has a simultaneous positive impact on cash 
flows.

grOuP asseTs, finances, and earnings
at 46.2 percent the equity ratio was still at a high level at the end of the first half (31 decem-
ber 2008: 48.5 percent). as compared to the end of 2008 both a slight decrease in total assets 
of eUr 13.6 million to eUr 624.7 million and a reduction of equity to eUr 288.4 million due to 
the consolidated net loss for the period and the distribution of dividends and/or foreign cur-
rency translations were recorded. while non-current assets remained almost unchanged, net 
working capital was reduced considerably. as a consequence, the capital employed decreased by  
eUr 17.5 million to eUr 459.1 million as compared to 31 december 2008. net financial liabili-
ties amounted to eUr 170.7 million, which is nearly identical to the figure of eUr 166.7 million 
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recorded at the end of 2008. this led to a gearing ratio of 59.2 percent as compared to  
53.8 percent at the end of the previous year and 63.4 percent at the end of the first quarter 2009. 

the Group’s financing structure was focused more strongly on longer-term liabilities. this  
was further supported by the successful placement of promissory notes. the Group’s corpo- 
rate financing strategy attaches great importance to a strategic liquidity reserve; cash and  
cash equivalents were therefore increased by eUr 30.4 million, from eUr 9.1 million as of the 
end of 2008 to eUr 39.5 million. in addition, the targeted capital employed management is 
going to continue to contribute to a positive free cash flow and in the first half already made 
a free cash flow of eUr 14.7 million possible, which can be traced back primarily to the cash 
flow from operating activities of eUr 18.6 million.

revenues in the amount of eUr 269.2 million reflect the downward trend in the market as 
compared to the same period of the previous year. while a positive ebitda of eUr 4.9 million 
(Jan – June 2008: eUr 69.2 million) was achieved, ebit amounted to eUr – 5.9 million (Jan –  
June 2008: eUr 59.3 million) and a consolidated net result for the period of eUr – 8.0 million 
(Jan – June 2008: eUr 42.5 million) was recorded. the development of results was primarily 
caused by the performance of the cranes segment, where the segment result (before finan-
cial result, taxes, and minority interests) deteriorated by eUr 64.6 million. 

MaTerial risks and uncerTainTies in THe secOnd Half 2009
the risk situation in the second half 2009 will be strongly dependant on the economic frame-
work conditions. the most important risks factors concern over-capacities in the field of produc-
tion, overstocked warehouses, and the need not to reduce fixed costs any further in order to be 
prepared for the expected upswing. 

the effects of the global financial crisis are clearly visible in the results of the PaLfinGer Group 
for the current financial year. in principle, a further aggravation of the crisis is no longer expect-
ed; order intake has been stable for a few months now, a sign that the recession is bottoming 
out. nevertheless, management is preparing measures that will enable the Group to react 
quickly and efficiently if market demand dropped any further. 

should this scenario come true, exposure to certain operational risks would increase. this refers 
in particular to the following risks:
•	 Large	stocks	of	materials	resulting	from	existing	purchase	obligations	with	suppliers	and	 
 low demand for production would push up inventory cost.
•	 Strategically	important	suppliers	who	depend	on	PALFINGER	might	no	longer	be	available	 
 due to financial difficulties.
•	 An	extension	of	payment	deadlines	granted	to	dealers	would	lead	to	a	deterioration	of	 
 the liquidity position. 
•	 Under-utilisation	of	production	machines	would	result	in	a	high	fixed-cost	burden.
•	 Excess	capacities	in	the	field	of	human	resources	and	inflexible	working	time	models	 
 would also have a negative effect on fixed costs.

a further deterioration of the economic framework would also have fundamental consequences 
for individual projects:
•	 Assumptions	that	were	used	as	a	basis	for	decisions	on	acquisitions	might	prove	to	be	 
 incorrect, resulting in loss-making investments.
•	 In	case	of	setbacks	regarding	the	turnaround	projects,	capitalised	goodwill	would	have	 
 to be reviewed.
•	 The	capitalised	loss	carry	forwards	would	no	longer	be	useable.
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although cost reduction measures are to continue, PaLfinGer has not and will not neglect 
its long-term strategic goals. this includes actively seizing market opportunities and taking 
over attractive targets after diligent examination on the one hand and holding capacities and 
resources available for the expected upswing on the other. this approach carries a certain risk 
of loss should market conditions continue to be difficult. 

in some countries models allowing for more flexible working hours for employees, for instance 
short-time work, are in place. however, these measures only make sense to ride out temporary 
capacity utilisation problems. should market demand fail to improve, the necessary measures 
to adjust capacities could only be taken with a certain delay. 

the quality of the PaLfinGer products is an enormous competitive advantage for the company. 
being able to provide high-quality products and services is of crucial importance, in particular in 
times of low demand. 

credit institutions and banks base their decisions to grant credit limits and the amount of the 
refinancing costs on their assessment of PaLfinGer’s future prospects. contact with banks has 
been intensified in order to provide them with a more comprehensive picture of the Group’s 
current situation. 

in light of the current market situation credit ratings of customers and dealers that are based 
on their payment history no longer provide sufficient information. More detailed analyses of 
the overall situation are required. 

Most of the processes within the company rely on it. in particular, operational and strategic 
management decisions depend on information generated by these systems. a failure of these 
systems poses a risk for PaLfinGer.

risks relaTing TO Balance sHeeT PreParaTiOn
errors in estimates regarding the potential of the capitalised development expenditure would 
require an adjustment. 

as financial reports have to be communicated to the capital market as soon as possible after 
the closing of the books for a given accounting period, it is possible that issues relating to the 
period ended may only be presented in the subsequent period. 

as revenues and ebit contract, the materiality limits in business auditing also fall. in taking a 
more detailed look, circumstances that used to be irrelevant might have to be discussed. 

in times of economic crisis there is always the risk that, due to a highly pessimistic approach in 
accounting, a company’s situation as presented in the books is depicted worse than is actually 
the case. this effect is reinforced when risk-averse bodies require mechanisms of control to be 
applied when preparing financial statements. a seasoned reader of balance sheets who is not 
aware of the specific dynamics of an industry might draw the wrong conclusions. 

with its continuously developing risk management and control system, which is uniformly 
organised throughout the company, PaLfinGer ensures that adequate risk control strategies 
are developed and implemented. should the market situation remain stable and/or improve, 
there are, at the moment, no discernible risks that might jeopardise the continued existence of 
the company.
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OTHer evenTs 
the first half 2009 was characterised by the implementation of additional measures to reduce 
costs in all corporate areas and by process optimisation projects. Utilisation of the production 
capacities was supported by means of targeted insourcing and manufacturing for third parties. 
other priority issues included the reduction of the capital employed and financing structure 
management. 

in order to simplify the Group’s structure, the access platform area in Germany, which since 
the takeover of wUMaG eLeVant had consisted of several legal entities, was combined into 
Palfinger Platforms Gmbh during the first quarter 2009. 

the vigorous growth achieved by the PaLfinGer Group in recent years – not least because of 
the acquisitions made – also made it necessary to refine its organisational structure on an on-
going basis. at the end of June 2009 the new Global PaLfinGer structure was agreed upon. 
this strategy provides for a stronger focus on entrepreneurial management of the european 
business via business units on the one hand and the boosting of the non-european areas on 
the other, and is scheduled to be implemented by the end of 2009. with Palfinger cranes  
india Pvt. Ltd., a company for the indian area, the Group took another consistent step in fur-
ther pursuing its strategic focus on the asian market. 

Under the policy of increased insourcing the expansion of cylinder manufacturing in bulgaria 
has been continued. the acquisition of 40 percent of the romanian supplier nimet srl in april 
2009 may also be seen in this context. in addition, production capacities have been increasingly 
used for the purpose of manufacturing for third parties. the two state-of-the-art cdP paint 
shop systems, for instance, have already been used to fill external orders. 

in early april a promissory note bond in the total amount of eUr 56.5 million was successfully 
issued via Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh. this enables PaLfinGer to pay more attention to 
ensuring matching maturities in financing and to seize growth opportunities that may open up. 

the north american area has recently been strengthened considerably: the omaha standard Group, 
which was taken over at the end of 2008, with its well-established procurement, production, and 
distribution structures has contributed to an increase in local value creation. in early July 2009 
PaLfinGer took another important step by acquiring automated waste equipment, inc., a lead-
ing Us producer of container handling systems. this made PaLfinGer the number two in con-
tainer handling systems in the Us, providing the Group with products specific to the Us market 
as an excellent supplement to the technologically advanced PaLfinGer PaLift product portfolio. 

while competitors tend to cut back on their market presence, for instance at trade fairs, due  
to the current economic situation, the PaLfinGer Group uses these platforms to increase its 
presence and to present new product developments. 

investor-relations work was also intensely pursued in the first half. at roadshows, investors  
conferences, stock exchange days, and investors fairs PaLfinGer met with great interest.  
More and more investors took the opportunity to get an idea of the products and plants on 
site. on 30 June 2009 the price of the PaLfinGer share was at eUr 10.65 as compared to  
eUr 8.93 at the end of March 2009, nearly reaching again the price of eUr 11.24 recorded as 
of the end of 2008. PaLfinGer got on board another international broker for research cover-
age with cheuvreux.
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PerfOrMance BY segMenT 
in accordance with the segment reporting requirements pursuant to ifrs 8, PaLfinGer has 
been disclosing segment results instead of ebit since the beginning of 2009. the segment 
result corresponds to ebit plus income from associated companies. 

cranes
the cranes segment was hit particularly hard by the global economic developments. in the 
first half 2009 revenues decreased by 49.9 percent to eUr 145.9 million as compared to  
eUr 291.0 million in the same period of the previous year. not taking into account the revenue 
generated by omaha standard, which is included in this figure following its initial consolidation 
in the fourth quarter 2008, the decrease was approximately 57 percent. in the second quarter 
2009 revenues came to eUr 66.8 million, which is 15.5 percent below the figure recorded in 
the first quarter 2009. this led to a negative segment result of eUr – 0.9 million for the first 
half 2009 (Jan – June 2008: eUr + 63.7 million).

the knUckLe booM crane area was marked by continued weak demand, although from 
March 2009 onwards signs of market stabilisation started to emerge. special attention was 
also paid to the specific risk situation faced by suppliers and dealers in order to be able to 
reflect relevant developments in the balance sheet. 

in the ePsiLon unit the effects from the collapse of the timber and recycling markets became 
even more perceptible. while during the first months of 2009 PaLfinGer still benefited from 
orders on hand from the previous year, the decline in order intake was reflected both in  
revenues and earnings, in particular during the second quarter. 

the MadaL telescopic crane business was characterised by filling orders already on hand. in 
early 2009, however, cancellations of orders had to be coped with. 

at oMaha standard the first half 2009 was marked by the challenging economic situation 
in the Us, in particular by the languishing truck industry. nevertheless, order intake improved 
slightly from March onwards. apart from taking cost reduction measures which have a short-
term effect, the focus remained on tapping additional potential synergies.

HYdraulic sYsTeMs & services
revenue in the hYdraULic sYsteMs & serVices segment decreased by only 6.9 percent, 
from eUr 132.5 million in the first half 2008 to eUr 123.3 million. this development, which 
in light of the current situation is pleasing, was contributed to considerably by the revenues 
generated by the wUMaG eLeVant Group, which was taken over in the third quarter 2008. 
the segment’s result for the first half 2009 of eUr – 1.8 million was lower than the previous 
year’s figure of eUr – 0.1 million, but in the second quarter 2009 a positive figure was posted 
again. however, the development of results clearly shows that the weak construction and truck 
industries are not the main target industries of the products of this segment. 

the PaLift division was not able to elude the effects of the low level of order intake. conse-
quently, declines in both revenues and earnings had to be faced in this area. in the second 
quarter short-time work was introduced. 
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in the field of taiL Lift products, the consistent growth strategy, primarily the acquisition of the 
Mbb Group, made a positive impact. in spite of a decrease in revenues of around 30 percent, 
the strict cost management and the positive development of the services business made it pos-
sible to improve results considerably as compared to 2008.

the raiLwaY business still profited from the positive investment climate in the field of public 
transport. full capacity utilisation in this area is guaranteed until the end of 2010.

the craYLer business continued to develop differently in europe than in north america. while 
successes were achieved in the key account business in europe in the first half 2009, the north 
american market was still non-existent. negative impacts on the results were, however, con-
tained by means of targeted cost reduction measures. 

the consolidation of the various companies of the access platform division was accomplished 
in the first quarter 2009. the name of this division, which now comprises the two brands 
bison and wUMaG, was changed to PLatforMs. the markets in this area were also affected 
by the impact of the restrictive lending policy, which has already resulted in several delays in 
delivery and cancellations of orders. towards the end of the second quarter, however, numer-
ous orders could be closed so that this area contributed considerably to the stable revenue of 
the entire segment. earnings improved accordingly. 

the drop in revenue in the serVices area remained moderate and results were kept at a stable 
level. furthermore, the gradual introduction of the new crane series in the truck-mounted 
knuckle boom crane area led to an expansion of trainings activities.

venTures
in the first half 2009 a project with the aim of strengthening the structure of the Group’s earn-
ings and assets, including the provision of external manufacturing for third parties, was coor-
dinated under this segment. in addition, the details of the PaLfinGer organisation project for 
the adjustment of the Global PaLfinGer structure were worked out. 

the takeover of automated waste equipment, inc. was a major focus in the second quarter 
2009. in addition, a separate company was founded in the business area india to put in place 
adequate structures for a continued market development. 

as the projects included in this segment do not generate revenues, only their costs are report-
ed. in the first half 2009 the result in the VentUres segment amounted to eUr – 1.5 million, 
which nearly corresponds to the previous year’s figure of eUr – 1.6 million. this also reflects 
the fact that the PaLfinGer Group consistently promotes its projects for the future.
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OuTlOOk
as an early-cycle company PaLfinGer perceives fluctuations in the economic cycle – be they 
positive or negative – even at a very early stage. Management already recognised clear signs of 
bottoming out in the way the relevant markets developed in recent months, demand stabilised 
at the currently very low level. the implementation of the infrastructure projects announced 
and/or agreed upon all over the world should also entail clear impulses. while performance is 
going to be slow in the third quarter 2009 due to the small volume of orders on hand and the 
low level of output in connection with the upcoming company holidays, PaLfinGer is cau-
tiously optimistic for the fourth quarter.

Management still sees various scenarios for the Group’s future development. from today’s 
point of view, in spite of declines in revenue of up to 40 percent, a clearly positive ebitda is 
expected for the entire year 2009.

the PaLfinGer Group started off into this difficult year 2009 from a strong market position. 
the combination of its solid corporate basis, the high quality of its products, outstanding 
employees, and the strong service and dealer network has proven to be an enormous com-
petitive advantage. Moreover, PaLfinGer has been taking advantage of the crisis not only to 
seize market opportunities as they open up but also to implement structural improvements, 
the results of which will become increasingly visible over the course of this year. for all of these 
reasons, the Group’s earnings will benefit over-proportionally from any economic recovery.
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consolidated Balance sheet 

30 June 31 dec 30 June
TeUr note 2009 2008 2008

non-current assets
intangible assets * 68,136 66,918 55,763
Property, plant, and equipment 195,984 198,224 167,505
investment property 1,119 1,135 1,104
investments in associated companies 1 14,374 13,633 14,522
deferred tax assets 20,951 21,557 18,738
non-current financial liabilities 1,100 1,360 571
other non-current assets  2,335 2,278 2,224

303,999 305,105 260,427
current assets
inventories 2 169,034 185,612 174,477
trade receivables 3 96,207 119,665 137,505
other current assets 14,248 17,424 15,230
tax receivables 1,744 1,428 1,561
cash and cash equivalents  39,471 9,096 4,341

320,704 333,225 333,114
non-current assets held for sale  0 0 683

320,704 333,225 333,797
Total assets 624,703 638,330 594,224

equity
share capital 35,730 35,730 35,730
treasury stock (1,509) (1,730) (1,840)
additional paid-in capital 30,191 30,177 30,137
retained earnings * 4 229,627 251,582 247,526
revaluation reserve 0 (112) (112)
Valuation reserves pursuant to ias 39 (64) (124) 526
foreign currency translation reserve  (9,024) (12,104) (6,787)

284,951 303,419 305,180
Minority interests  3,402 6,411 4,762

288,353 309,830 309,942
non-current liabilities
non-current financial liabilities 5 127,760 44,919 35,318
non-current provisions 23,724 22,428 21,972
deferred tax liabilities * 7,471 10,144 8,445
other non-current liabilities  2,321 1,763 1,144

161,276 79,254 66,879
current liabilities
current financial liabilities 86,009 132,337 72,963
current provisions 18,047 19,386 14,614
tax liabilities 2,295 2,038 16,331
trade payables and other current liabilities 6 68,723 95,485 113,495

175,074 249,246 217,403
Total equity and liabilities 624,703 638,330 594,224
* in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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consolidated income statement 

april – June april – June Jan – June Jan – June
TeUr note 2009 2008 2009 2008

revenue 128,777 214,508 269,169 423,452
changes in inventory (5,697) (706) (2,855) 11,230
own work capitalised 1,202 0 2,273 10
other operating income 4,257 2,275 8,392 5,310
Materials and external services (67,161) (113,300) (147,463) (231,338)
employee benefits expenses (37,069) (41,252) (79,506) (84,950)
depreciation, amortisation,
      and impairment expenses *  (5,598) (5,069) (10,762) (9,898)
other operating expenses  (21,366) (26,612) (45,111) (54,468)

earnings before interest and taxes – eBiT
(before associated companies) (2,655) 29,844 (5,863) 59,348

income from associated companies 1,074 1,520 1,666 2,570

interest income 164 96 320 206
interest expenses (2,954) (1,700) (5,587) (3,135)
other financial income  526 (20) 948 251
net financial result (2,264) (1,624) (4,319) (2,678)

Profit/loss before income tax (3,845) 29,740 (8,516) 59,240

income tax expenses * 7 136 (7,890) 966 (14,164)

Profit/loss after income tax (3,709) 21,850 (7,550) 45,076

attributable to
 minority interests 223 1,563 491 2,622
 shareholders of Palfinger ag
 (consolidated net result for the period) (3,932) 20,287 (8,041) 42,454

eUr

earnings per share (undiluted and diluted) 4 (0.23) 1.20
average number of outstanding shares 35,370,000 35,340,740
* in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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consolidated statement of  
comprehensive income 

april – June april – June Jan – June Jan – June
TeUr 2009 2008 2009 2008

Profit/loss after income tax (3,709) 21,850 (7,550) 45,076

Unrealised profits (+)/losses (–)
      from foreign currency translation 941 658 3,080 (1,864)

Unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) from afs securities  
 changes in unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) 0 (5) 0 5
 deferred taxes thereon 0 2 0 (1)

Unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) from cash flow hedge
 changes in unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) 79 4 (379) 575
 deferred taxes thereon (36) (1) 80 (147)
 realised profits (–)/losses (+) (296) (355) 457 (571)
 deferred taxes thereon 90 92 (98) 146
income and expense directly recognised in equity 778 395 3,140 (1,857)

Total comprehensive income (2,931) 22,245 (4,410) 43,219

attributable to
 minority interests 223 1,563 491 2,622
 shareholders of PaLfinGer aG (3,154) 20,682 (4,901) 40,597
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consolidated statement of changes in equity 

equity attributable to the shareholders of Palfinger ag 

TeUr note share capital treasury stock
additional  

paid-in capital retained earnings  * revaluation reserve 
Valuation reserves 

pursuant to ias 39
foreign currency 

translation reserve Total Minority interests equity

at 1 Jan 2008 37,135 (8,298) 35,190 229,905 (112) 519 (4,923) 289,416 5,640 295,056
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 42,454 0 7 (1,864) 40,597 2,622 43,219

Transactions with shareholders
 dividends 0 0 0 (24,731) 0 0 0 (24,731) (3,500) (28,231)
 simplified capital decrease (1,405) 6,458 (5,053) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 other changes 0 0 0 (102) 0 0 0 (102) 0 (102)

(1,405) 6,458 (5,053) (24,833) 0 0 0 (24,833) (3,500) (28,333)
at 30 June 2008 35,730 (1,840) 30,137 247,526 (112) 526 (6,787) 305,180 4,762 309,942
 

at 1 Jan 2009 35,730 (1,730) 30,177 251,582 (112) (124) (12,104) 303,419 6,411 309,830
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 (8,041) 0 60 3,080 (4,901) 491 (4,410)

Transactions with shareholders
 dividends 4 0 0 0 (13,788) 0 0 0 (13,788) (3,500) (17,288)
 other changes 0 221 14 (126) 112 0 0 221 0 221

0 221 14 (13,914) 112 0 0 (13,567) (3,500) (17,067)
at 30 June 2009 35,730 (1,509) 30,191 229,627 0 (64) (9,024) 284,951 3,402 288,353
* in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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consolidated statement of changes in equity 

equity attributable to the shareholders of Palfinger ag 

TeUr note share capital treasury stock
additional  

paid-in capital retained earnings  * revaluation reserve 
Valuation reserves 

pursuant to ias 39
foreign currency 

translation reserve Total Minority interests equity

at 1 Jan 2008 37,135 (8,298) 35,190 229,905 (112) 519 (4,923) 289,416 5,640 295,056
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 42,454 0 7 (1,864) 40,597 2,622 43,219

Transactions with shareholders
 dividends 0 0 0 (24,731) 0 0 0 (24,731) (3,500) (28,231)
 simplified capital decrease (1,405) 6,458 (5,053) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 other changes 0 0 0 (102) 0 0 0 (102) 0 (102)

(1,405) 6,458 (5,053) (24,833) 0 0 0 (24,833) (3,500) (28,333)
at 30 June 2008 35,730 (1,840) 30,137 247,526 (112) 526 (6,787) 305,180 4,762 309,942
 

at 1 Jan 2009 35,730 (1,730) 30,177 251,582 (112) (124) (12,104) 303,419 6,411 309,830
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 (8,041) 0 60 3,080 (4,901) 491 (4,410)

Transactions with shareholders
 dividends 4 0 0 0 (13,788) 0 0 0 (13,788) (3,500) (17,288)
 other changes 0 221 14 (126) 112 0 0 221 0 221

0 221 14 (13,914) 112 0 0 (13,567) (3,500) (17,067)
at 30 June 2009 35,730 (1,509) 30,191 229,627 0 (64) (9,024) 284,951 3,402 288,353
* in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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consolidated statement of cash flow 

TeUr Jan – June 2009 Jan – June 2008

Profit/loss before income tax (8,516) 59,240

cash flows from operating activities 18,568 31,513
cash flows for investing activities (7,702) (27,392)
cash flows from/for financing activities 19,383 (2,322)
Total cash flows 30,249 1,799

TeUr 2009 2008

funds at 1 Jan 9,096 2,559
effects of exchange rate fluctuations 126 (17)
total cash flows 30,249 1,799
funds at 30 June 39,471 4,341

segment reporting 

revenue eBiT (before associated 
companies)

Segment result

Jan – June Jan – June Jan – June Jan – June Jan – June Jan – June
TeUr 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

cranes 145,842 290,958 (2,558) 61,088 (892) 63,658
hYdraULic sYsteMs & serVices 123,327 132,494 (1,776) (124) (1,776) (124)
VentUres 0 0 (1,529) (1,616) (1,529) (1,616)
Palfinger group 269,169 423,452 (5,863) 59,348 (4,197) 61,918
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notes to the interim consolidated  
financial statements

general
PaLfinGer aG is a public listed company headquartered in salzburg, austria, whose main  
business activity is the production of innovative hydraulic lifting, loading, and handling  
solutions along the interfaces of the transport chain.

rePOrTing Bases
in principle, the same accounting and valuation methods as used in the consolidated financial 
statements for the 2008 financial year were applied to these interim consolidated financial 
statements of PaLfinGer aG and its subsidiaries as of 30 June 2009, which were prepared 
on the basis of ias 34. the consolidated financial statements as of 31 december 2008 were 
prepared in line with the international financial reporting standards (ifrs) valid at the report-
ing date and the relevant interpretations of the international financial reporting interpretations 
committee (ifric) to be applied within the european Union (eU). for further information on 
the individual accounting and valuation methods applied, reference is made to the consoli-
dated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

the interim consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG were reviewed by the Group’s 
auditor ernst & Young wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.h., salzburg, austria.

cHanges in accOunTing and valuaTiOn MeTHOds 
the following ifric interpretations and ifrs, whose application was mandatory for the first 
time in the 2009 financial year, resulted in changes in the interim consolidated financial state-
ments of PaLfinGer aG and/or clarifications of facts relevant for the Group. the revised version 
of ias 1 Presentation of financial statements is aimed at improving users’ ability to analyse and 
compare the information given in the financial statements. this amendment only results in a 
change in representation.

the amendments of ifrs 2 share-based Payment, ias 23 borrowing costs, ifric 13 customer 
Loyalty Programmes, ias 32 financial instruments: Presentation and ias 1 Presentation of 
financial statements – Puttable financial instruments and obligations arising on Liquidation as 
well as the collective standard improvements to ifrs did not have any material impact on the 
Group’s assets, finances, and earnings during this or previous reporting periods. no material 
changes in accounting and valuation methods other than those mentioned herein were made.
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cHange in esTiMaTes
in the first quarter 2009 due to the capacity reduction, necessitated by the current economic 
downturn, the useful life of plant and machinery was adjusted to meet changed circumstances. 
in the first half 2009 this adjustment in the useful life had a positive impact on ebit in the 
amount of teUr 2,203 and/or on the consolidated net result for the period in the amount of 
teUr 1,642.

adJusTMenTs Made in THe inTeriM cOnsOlidaTed financial sTaTeMenTs 
in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the Mbb Group in the fourth quarter 
2008, the consolidated balance sheet as of 30 June 2008 was adjusted with retrospective ef-
fect as follows:

TeUr 30 June 2008 Adjustment 

30 June 2008 
adjusted

non-current assets  
 intangible assets 52,586 3,177 55,763

equity  
 retained earnings 247,717 (191) 247,526

non-current liabilities  
 deferred tax liabilities 5,077 3,368 8,445

in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the Mbb Group in the fourth quarter 
2008, the consolidated income statement as of 30 June 2008 was adjusted with retrospective 
effect as follows:

TeUr Jan – June 2008 Adjustment

Jan – June 2008   
adjusted

depreciation, amortisation, and  
      impairment expenses (9,628) (270) (9,898)
income tax expense (14,243) 79 (14,164)
Profit after income tax 45,267 (191) 45,076

attributable to
 minority interests 2,622 0 2,622
 shareholders of Palfinger ag 
       (consolidated net result for the period) 42,645 (191) 42,454
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scOPe Of cOnsOlidaTiOn
the number of companies included in the interim consolidated financial statements has 
changed since the last balance sheet date due to the reorganisation of the wUMaG eLeVant 
business and the acquisition of Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh (formerly Vision 311.  
Vermögensverwaltungsgesellschaft mbh), Germany, nimet srl, romania, and Palfinger cranes 
india Pvt. Ltd., india.

in the first quarter 2009 eLeVant service Gmbh & co. kG, Germany, eLeVant finance Gmbh, 
Germany, wUMaG MaGeba Gmbh, Germany, wUMaG eLeVant Gmbh, Germany, and  
eLeVant Produktion Gmbh, Germany, were merged into Palfinger Platforms Gmbh, Ger-
many, with retrospective effect as of 31 december 2008, in several reorganisational steps in 
order to simplify internal structures. subsequently the “service national” business was spun 
off from Palfinger Platforms Gmbh, Germany, into Palfinger Gmbh, Germany.

on 24 february 2009 100 percent in Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh, Germany, was acquired. 
the purchase price in the amount of teUr 25 was paid in cash and reflects the share capital 
paid in at the date of acquisition.

on 1 april 2009 PaLfinGer acquired a 40-percent interest in nimet srl, romania, by means of 
a unilateral capital increase in the amount of teUr 1,226. the purchase price was paid in cash 
and reflects the fair values of the joint venture at the date of acquisition.

on 30 april 2009 100 percent in Palfinger cranes india Pvt. Ltd., india, was acquired. the 
purchase price in the amount of inr 2 million was paid in cash and reflects the share capital 
paid in at the date of acquisition.

in the first half 2009 the liquidation of Mbb LiftsYsteMs Ltd., Great britain, was initiated.

nOTes TO THe cOnsOlidaTed Balance sHeeT
1. invesTMenTs in assOciaTed cOMPanies
the changes in investments in associated companies are shown in the following table:

TeUr 2009 2008

at 1 Jan 13,633 11,951
additions 1,226 124
share in the net profit or loss for the period 1,666 4,666
dividends (2,260) (2,963)
foreign currency translation 109 (145)
at 30 June/31 dec 14,374 13,633
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2. invenTOries
inventories are broken down as follows:

TeUr 30 June 2009 31 dec 2008

Materials and production supplies 71,731 87,751
work in progress 47,575 52,117
finished goods and goods for resale 48,490 44,563
Prepayments 1,238 1,181
Total 169,034 185,612

3. Trade receivaBles
trade receivables include receivables from associated companies in the amount of teUr 6,042 
(31 december 2008: teUr 9,949).

based on experience, an allowance for doubtful debts was made in the amount of teUr 7,795 
(31 december 2008: teUr 5,005) to take into account insolvency risks.

4. equiTY
in the annual General Meeting on 25 March 2009, a dividend distribution from the consoli-
dated net result for the period of teUr 13,788 was resolved on and paid to the shareholders of 
PaLfinGer aG on 31 March 2009. this corresponds to a dividend of eUr 0.39 (2008: eUr 0.70) 
per share.

the annual General Meeting on 25 March 2009 resolved to set up a stock option programme 
in the form of an equity-settled plan for members of the supervisory and Management boards 
and to grant 250,000 stock options under this programme to alexander exner, chairman of 
the supervisory board, alexander doujak, member of the supervisory board, and to Manage-
ment board members herbert ortner, wolfgang Pilz, and Martin Zehnder.

each stock option may be exercised in exchange for one share at an exercise price of eUr 10.12. 
the stock options may be exercised (one half each) at two exercise dates. in order to be able to 
exercise stock options, the average ratio of earnings before taxes (ebt) to revenues as reported 
in the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG must have been at least three percent 
(exercise date 1 in 2012) or five percent (exercise date 2 in 2014) for each of the three balance 
sheet dates preceding the date the option is exercised.

the maximum number of shares available for subscription is equivalent to the number of 
options issued. if the ebt ratio is less than three or five percent, no options may be exercised 
and there is no entitlement to subscription. if the ebt ratio is three or five percent, the entitled 
person enjoys the right to exercise 25 percent of his stock options at the relevant exercise date. 
if the ebt ratio exceeds three or five percent, the number of stock options to be exercised by a 
person at the relevant exercise date rises in linear progression up to an ebt ratio of seven or  
11 percent.

on the basis of the consolidated net result for the period in the amount of teUr – 8,041  
(Jan – June 2008: teUr 42,454) undiluted earnings per share were eUr – 0.23 (Jan – June 2008: 
eUr 1.20). due to the low dilutive effect of the stock option programme, diluted earnings per 
share were identical with undiluted earnings per share.
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5. nOn-currenT financial liaBiliTies
with value dates 2 and 7 april, PaLfinGer issued two promissory note bonds with a total  
volume of eUr 56.5 million and maturities of three and five years, respectively. interest on 
these bonds is partly fixed and partly variable, and eventually a uniform fixed interest rate of 
5.9 percent has been reached with the use of hedges. the capital will be used for the longer-
term orientation of the financing structure and to exploit further growth opportunities.

6. Trade PaYaBles and OTHer currenT liaBiliTies 
trade payables and other current liabilities are broken down as follows:

TeUr 30 June 2009 31 dec 2008

trade payables 35,345 62,320
Liabilities to associated companies 562 937
Prepaid orders 2,095 2,351
Liabilities on accepted bills of exchange 17 139
Liabilities to employees 13,983 16,267
Liabilities relating to social security and other taxes 10,963 9,476
other liabilities 5,071 3,280
deferred income 687 715
Total 68,723 95,485

teUr 439 (31 december 2008: teUr 825) of the liabilities due to associated companies in the 
amount of teUr 562 (31 december 2008: teUr 937) resulted from the provision of goods and 
services.

nOTes TO THe cOnsOlidaTed incOMe sTaTeMenT
7. incOMe Tax exPense 
the Group’s effective tax rate in other words, the total income tax expense expressed as a per-
centage of the profit or loss before income tax, was 11.3 percent (Jan–June 2008: 23.9 percent).

TeUr Jan – June 2009 Jan – June 2008

Profit/loss before income tax (8,516) 59,240
income tax expense 966 (14,164)
effective tax rate 11.3% 23.9%

cOnTingenT asseTs and liaBiliTies
there were no contingent assets as of 30 June 2009. the contingent liabilities have not  
changed considerably as compared to 31 december 2008. for further information reference  
is made to the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

relaTed ParTies 
as regards business transactions with related parties, no substantial changes occurred in com-
parison to 31 december 2008. all transactions with related parties are carried out on generally 
acceptable market conditions. for further information on the individual business relations 
please see the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

sTOck OPTiOn PrOgraMMe
PaLfinGer aG operates a stock option programme for members of the Management and super-
visory boards. for further information on this stock option programme please refer to note 4, 
equity, and the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.
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the stock options are shown in the following table: 

number of stock options 2009 2008

at 1 Jan 12,000 28,000
options granted 250,000 0
options exercised 12,000 6,000
options lapsed 0 10,000
at 30 June/31 dec 250,000 12,000

in the first half 2009 herbert ortner and wolfgang Pilz both exercised 6,000 options each and 
were granted 48,000 shares from PaLfinGer aG’s own holding of own shares at a subscription 
price of eUr 5.78 per share.

suBsequenT evenTs
on 7 July 2009 the contracts on the acquisition, by way of an asset deal, of the Us producer  
of container handling systems automated waste equipment, inc. were signed. the producer  
of container handling systems with one manufacturing and one assembly site in trenton,  
new Jersey, was established by eric fisher in 1972 and has its strongest presence in the 
northeast of the Us, holding a market share of up to 70 percent in some states. it is the 
second largest manufacturer of cable hoists in the Us. with its three product lines, marketed 
under the renowned brands 

•	 american roll-off (cable hoists),  
•	 Hook-all Hooklifts (similar to PaLift container handling systems), and 
•	 american Hawk (bulk waste cranes),
 
and its approximately 60 service and sales centres and a staff of almost 40, the company  
generated revenues of approximately Usd 13 million in 2008.

Herbert Ortner wolfgang Pilz Martin Zehnder alexander exner alexander doujak

number of stock options 40,000 40,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 20,000 20,000 15,000 15,000
exercise price in eUr 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12
exercise period within 12 weeks after the
      annual General Meeting 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014
fair value of option in eUr at 
      valuation date * 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56
Underlying volatility 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0%
Price in eUr at valuation date 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29

* Valuation model used: monte Carlo simulation
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Herbert Ortner wolfgang Pilz Martin Zehnder alexander exner alexander doujak

number of stock options 40,000 40,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 20,000 20,000 15,000 15,000
exercise price in eUr 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12 10.12
exercise period within 12 weeks after the
      annual General Meeting 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014 2012 2014
fair value of option in eUr at 
      valuation date * 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56 2.58 2.56
Underlying volatility 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0%
Price in eUr at valuation date 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29 9.29

* Valuation model used: monte Carlo simulation statement of legal representatives 

we confirm, to the best of our knowledge, that the interim consolidated financial statements as 
of 30 June 2009 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit 
or loss of the Group as required by the international financial reporting standards (ifrs) as 
adopted by the european Union (eU) and that the management report as of 30 June 2009 gives 
a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and the position of 
the Group, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties the Group faces.

salzburg, 23 July 2009

 Herbert Ortner m.p. christoph kaml m.p.  

 wolfgang Pilz m.p. Martin Zehnder m.p.
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report on the audit review 

introduction 
we have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG, 
salzburg, austria for the six-month period from 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009. these interim 
consolidated financial statements comprise the balance sheet as of 30 June 2009, and the 
income statement, statement of comprehensive income, cash flow statement, and statement of 
changes in equity for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant account-
ing policies and other explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial 
information in accordance with international financial reporting standards (ifrs) as adopted by 
the eU. 

our responsibility is to issue a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our 
review.

scope of the audit review
we conducted our review in accordance with the statutory provisions and professional principles 
applicable in austria and in compliance with the international standard on review engage-
ments 2410 “review of interim financial information Performed by the independent auditor 
of the entity”. this standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. a review is 
limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedure applied to financial 
data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. we have not performed an audit and,  
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
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conclusion
based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying interim financial information does not give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Group at 30 June 2009, and of its financial performance and its cash flows 
for the six-month period then ended in accordance with the international financial reporting 
standards (ifrs) as adopted by the eU. 

report on other legal and regulatory requirements 
we are required to perform review procedures whether the interim consolidated management 
report is consistent with the interim consolidated financial statements and whether the other 
disclosures made in the interim consolidated management report do not give rise to miscon-
ception of the position of the Group.

based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
interim consolidated management report for the Group is not consistent with the interim  
consolidated financial statements.

salzburg, 23 July 2009 

ernsT & YOung
wirTscHafTsPrÜfungsgesellscHafT M.B.H.

anna flotzinger m.p.  ppa christoph fröhlich m.p.
chartered accountant  chartered accountant
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sHareHOlder infOrMaTiOn 

first half 2009

international securities identification number (isin) at0000758305
number of shares issued 35,730,000
 thereof number of own shares 328,000
Price at 30 June 2009 eUr 10.65
earnings per share (first half 2009) eUr – 0.23
Market capitalisation as of 30 June 2009 (excl. own shares) teUr 377,031

sHare Price develOPMenT

PALFINGER AG

ATX

2 Jan 2009 31 march 2009 30 June 2009 17 July 2009
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invesTOr relaTiOns
Hannes roither 
Phone +43 662 4684–2260, h.roither@palfinger.com

daniela werdecker
Phone +43 662 4684–2219, d.werdecker@palfinger.com

fax +43 662 4684–2280
www.palfinger.com

financial calendar
5 november 2009  Publication of results for the first three quarters 2009
21 January 2010  Publication of preliminary results 2009
24 february 2010  balance sheet press conference
31 March 2010  annual General Meeting
11 May 2010  Publication of results for the first quarter 2010
11 august 2010  Publication of results for the first half 2010
11 november 2010 Publication of results for the first three quarters 2010

minimal arithmetical differences may arise from the application of commercial rounding to individual items and percentages in

the interim report.

This report contains forward-looking statements on the basis of all information available at the date of the preparation of this  

report. Forward-looking statements are usually identified by the use of terminology such as “expect”, “plan”, “estimate”,  

“believe”, etc. Actual outcomes and results may be materially different from those predicted.

The english translation of the PAlFinger report is for convenience. only the german text is binding.

Published on 5 August 2009.
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